
 
To: Members of the  

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Keith Onslow (Chairman) 
Councillor Kira Gabbert (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Simon Fawthrop, Simon Jeal, Jonathan Laidlaw, Christopher Marlow, 
Ruth McGregor, Tony Owen and Sam Webber 

 
 A meeting of the Pensions Committee will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 

WEDNESDAY 8 JUNE 2022 AT 7.00 PM 

 
Members of the Local Pension Board are also invited to attend this meeting. 

 
PLEASE NOTE: This meeting will be held in the Council Chamber at the Civic Centre, 

Stockwell Close, Bromley, BR1 3UH. Members of the public can attend the meeting – 

if you wish to attend please contact us, before the day of the meeting if possible, using 
our web-form:  

 
https://www.bromley.gov.uk/Counci lMeetingNoticeOfAttendanceForm  

 

 TASNIM SHAWKAT 
Director of Corporate Services & Governance 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

3   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions that are not specific to reports 
on the agenda must have been received in writing 10 working days before the date of 

the meeting – by 23rd May 2022.   
 

Questions specifically relating to reports on the agenda should be received within two 
working days of the normal publication date of the agenda. Please ensure that 
questions specifically on reports on the agenda are received by the Democratic 
Services Team by 5pm on Tuesday 31st May 2022. 

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Graham Walton 

   graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk  

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7743   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 27 May 2022 

https://www.bromley.gov.uk/CouncilMeetingNoticeOfAttendanceForm
http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

4    CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 DECEMBER 2021, 

22 FEBRUARY 2022 AND 17 MARCH 2022, EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING 
EXEMPT INFORMATION  

(* Minutes from 2nd December 2021 and 17 March 2022 to follow) 
 (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

5    MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 

6    PRESENTATION FROM SCHRODERS  

 

7    PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q4 2021/22 (Pages 7 - 36) 

 

8    2020/21 PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT AND DRAFT ACCOUNTS  

(Pages 37 - 166) 

 

9    UPDATES FROM THE CHAIRMAN/DIRECTOR OF FINANCE/PENSIONS 
INVESTMENT ADVISOR  

 

10   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000  

 

 The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the nature of the 

business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the 
Press and public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information. 

 

Items of Business Schedule 12A Description 

11   CONFIRMATION OF EXEMPT MINUTES - 2 
DECEMBER 2021, 22 FEBRUARY 2022 AND 17 
MARCH 2022 (Pages 167 - 168) 

(* Minutes from 2nd December 2021 and 17 March 
2022 to follow)  

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 

the authority holding that 
information)  

12   PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q4 2021/22 

(PART 2)  

(Pages 169 - 198) 

 

Information relating to the 

financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 

the authority holding that 
information)  

13   UPDATES FROM THE CHAIRMAN/DIRECTOR 
OF FINANCE/PENSIONS INVESTMENT 

ADVISOR (PART 2)  

 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 

any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 

information)  

  



1 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 22 February 2022 
 

Present: 

  
 Councillor Gary Stevens (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
 

Councillors Kira Gabbert, Christopher Marlow and Tony Owen 

 
Also Present:   

           John Arthur, MJ Hudson 
 

 
 

162   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Simon Fawthrop, 
Simon Jeal and Keith Onslow. All joined the meeting online. 

 
163   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

164   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 
MEETING 

 
No questions had been received. 
 

165   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 
15 NOVEMBER AND 2 DECEMBER 2021, EXCLUDING THOSE 

CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the special meeting held on 15 th 

November 2021 be confirmed. 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd December 2021 were not yet 
available. 
 

166   PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q3 2021/22 

Report FSD22017 

 
The report provided a summary of the investment performance of Bromley’s 
Pension Fund in the third quarter of 2021/22. The report also contained 

information on general financial and membership trends of the Pension Fund 
and summarised information on early retirements. 

 
The report included a quarterly report from MJ Hudson which John Arthur 
presented. He explained that the fourth quarter of 2021 had been reasonable  

for markets, with Bromley’s Fund rising to £1.43bn. However, while the 
benchmark had risen by 4.73%, the Fund had underperformed at 1.87%, 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Pensions Committee 
22 February 2022 

 

2 

largely due to a downturn in the Baillie Gifford portfolio. Baillie Gifford was still 

capable of adding value in the long term and performance was within the risk 
profile. 
 

Concerns remained about inflation, with CPI at 5.4% and RPI at 7.5% in the 
UK. Inflation was expected to remain above the Bank of England target of 2% 

in the medium term. Growth was expected to be reasonable in the current 
year, but a slowdown was expected by 2023/24. The war in Ukraine was 
highlighting the need to control supply chains, reversing the trend towards 

globalisation that had dominated the last forty years. The Fund’s cashflow 
forecasts had been updated, and were still acceptable.  

 
The Task-force on Climate-Related Financial Disclosures (TCFD) 
requirements already applied to large private sector pension funds, and were 

expected to apply to the LGPS for 2022/23 data. Mr Arthur was already 
discussing this with Bromley’s investment managers. The Chairman reminded 

members that an actuarial review was due and that there would be an asset 
allocation review in 2022 which should be completed by the end of the 
calendar year. He was sceptical that the concentration on ESG would be 

beneficial for returns and considered that the Committee should focus on its 
fiduciary responsibility and oppose any attempts to use the LGPF for social 

projects, infrastructure or housing.   
 
The Chairman reported that an interview with Baillie Gifford was scheduled for 

the coming Thursday. In response to a question, Mr Arthur confirmed that, 
taking into account Bailie Gifford’s poorer performance more recently, the 

Fund was still overweight on equities. 
 
The Director of Finance commented that during a potential recession tax 

receipts would be poor leading to reductions in public spending. Mr Arthur 
commented that, from the Government’s point of view, high inflation had the 

benefit of reducing the impact of debt.  
 
A member commented that Bailie Gifford’s underperformance appeared to 

relate largely to Chinese holdings. She was concerned about the impact of 
deteriorating relationship between east and west, and about a holding in a 

Russian state-controlled bank. Mr Arthur commended the Committee for 
raising the issue of holdings in China some six months previously – Baillie 
Gifford’s focus was on finding effective companies and they were not infallible. 

In response to comments from members about divesting, Mr Arthur stated 
that he would ask Baillie Gifford about this at the meeting on Thursday and 

consider the matter further. 
 
Cllr Marlow reported that the Office for National Statistics (ONS) had recently 

published a report on the shortcomings of the Retail Prices Index (RPI) which 
he would arrange to be circulated. (ONS Report)  

 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
 

 

Page 4



Pensions Committee 
22 February 2022 

 

3 
 

167   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 

(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND FREEDOM OF INFORMATION 
ACT 2000 

 
RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 

  
The following summaries 

refer to matters 
involving exempt information  

 

168   CONFIRMATION OF EXEMPT MINUTES - 15 NOVEMBER AND 
2 DECEMBER 2021 

 
The part 2 minutes of the special meeting held on 15th November 2021 were 
confirmed. 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd December 2021 were not yet 
available. 

 
169   PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q3 2021/22- APPENDIX 6 

 
The Committee received and noted Appendix 6 to the Pension Fund 
Performance report. 

 
170   UPDATES FROM THE CHAIRMAN/DIRECTOR OF 

FINANCE/PENSIONS INVESTMENT ADVISOR (PART 2) 

 
The Committee received a report from IC Select.  

 
 

The Meeting ended at 9.21 pm 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 

Page 5



This page is left intentionally blank



1 

  

Report No. 

FSD22035 
London Borough of Bromley 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
 

 

 

   

Decision Maker: PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

Date:  June 8th 2022 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent  Non-Executive  Non-Key 

Title: PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q4 2021/22 
 

Contact Officer: Dan Parsons, Senior Accountant 

Tel:  020 8313 3176   E-mail:  dan.parsons@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Peter Turner, Director of Finance Tel: 020 8313 4668                                        
Email: peter.turner@bromley.gov.uk 

Ward: Borough Wide 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1 This report provides a summary of the investment performance of Bromley’s Pension Fund in 

the 4th quarter of 2021/22. The report also contains information on general financial and 
membership trends of the Pension Fund and summarised information on early retirements. 

1.2 The report also includes details of training options for members and key developments in the 
Local Government Pension Fund (LGPS) expected during the next 5 years.  

    ____________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Pensions Committee is asked to note the contents of the report and information 

contained in related appendices. 

2.2 The Pensions Committee is asked to consider its preferred choice of training from the 
options set out in Appendix 7. 

2.3 The Pensions Committee is asked to note the document at Appendix 8 which sets out 
the key developments in LGPS expected during the next 5 years. 

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



2 

  

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing policy.  The Council's Pension Fund is a defined benefit scheme operated 

under the provisions of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations, for the 
purpose of providing pension benefits for its employees. The investment regulations (The LGPS 

(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016) allow local authorities to use all the 
established categories of investments, e.g. equities, bonds, property etc, and to appoint external 
investment managers who are required to use a wide variety of investments and to comply with 

certain specific limits. 
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council .       
__________________________________________________________________
[...]


01
/0
5/
19

01
/1
0/
19

01
/0
3/
20

01
/0
8/
20

01
/0
1/
21

01
/0
6/
21

01
/1
1/
21

FU
N

D
 V

A
LU

E 
(£

m
)

PENSION FUND - QUARTERLY VALUES SINCE 2002

Series1 Series3 Series4

P
age 15



10 
  

 
 

Appendix 2 

 
 

PENSION FUND MANAGER PERFORMANCE TO MARCH 2022 

Portfolio 
Month 

% 

3 Months 

% 

YTD 

% 

1 Year 

% 

3 Years 

% 

5 Years 

% 

Since 
Inception 

% 

Baillie Gifford Global Equity 2.13 (12.37) (6.75) (6.75) 13.09 12.45 9.21 

Benchmark 4.17 (2.54) 12.89 12.89 13.90 11.05 8.47 

Excess Return  (2.04) (9.83) (19.65) (19.65) (0.81) 1.40 0.74 
        

Fidelity Fixed Income (1.08) (6.87) (5.44) (5.44) 1.21 1.81 5.88 

Benchmark (1.69) (6.82) (5.24) (5.24) 0.32 1.12 5.08 

Excess Return  0.61 (0.05) (0.20) (0.20) 0.89 0.69 0.80 
        

Fidelity MAI (1.11) (4.02) (0.39) (0.39) 2.07 
 

2.06 

Benchmark 0.33 0.99 4.00 4.00 4.00 
 

4.00 

Excess Return  (1.44) (5.01) (4.39) (4.39) (1.93) 
 

(1.94) 
        

Fidelity Property 1.53 4.25 22.92 22.92 8.50 
 

6.62 

Benchmark 5.62 8.46 36.83 36.83 12.54 
 

10.31 

Excess Return  (4.09) (4.20) (13.92) (13.92) (4.05) 
 

(3.69) 
        

MFS Global Equity 2.83 (2.10) 13.28 13.28 13.03 10.07 12.98 

Benchmark 4.11 (2.64) 12.42 12.42 13.36 10.50 12.20 

Excess Return  (1.28) 0.55 0.86 0.86 (0.33) (0.43) 0.77 
        

Schroder MAI 0.79 (4.19) 1.08 1.08 1.81 
 

1.46 

Benchmark 0.41 1.23 5.00 5.00 5.00 
 

5.00 

Excess Return  0.38 (5.42) (3.92) (3.92) (3.19) 
 

(3.54) 

Lon Borough Bromley USD 1.91 4.48     1.16 
        

Total Fund 1.49 (6.88) 0.69 0.69 9.50 8.62 8.91 

Benchmark 2.58 (1.95) 9.29 9.29 9.81 8.10 
 

Excess Return  (1.09) (4.93) (8.60) (8.60) (0.31) 0.52 
 

        
 
N.B. returns may differ to fund manager reports due to different valuation/return calculation methods    

P
age 16



11 

  

Appendix 3 
EARLY RETIREMENTS 

A summary of early retirements and early release of pension on redundancy by employees in 
Bromley’s Pension Fund in the current year and
[...]
 by the Financial Conduct Authority. 

All comments below are based on my understanding of economics and investment markets and 

are written dispassionately. Please do not see this as a lack of understanding or care about how 

this affects individual people on the ground.  

Performance Summary 

The Fund fell 6.88% in the quarter, underperforming its benchmark by 4.93% and is now valued at £1.327bn. Over 4% of 

the underperformance can be attributed to the underperformance of the Baillie Gifford Global Alpha Equity portfolio which 

fell 12.37% in the quarter against a fall in the Global Equity index of 2.54%. The Multi-Asset Income portfolios managed by 

Schroders and Fidelity also underperformed their benchmarks because these benchmarks are stable ‘cash +’ style benchmarks 

and in an environment where almost all asset classes fell these two portfolios will underperform their benchmark. The Fund 

is now fractionally behind it’s benchmark over 3years returning 9.5% per annum against 9.8% for the benchmark. The Fund 

remains above the benchmark over 5 years and longer. Longer term returns remain usefully above the actuarial assumptions 

which is positive for the Fund’s funding ratio. 

Comment 

By the end of 2021, markets were becoming increasingly concerned about inflation being a more intractable problem than 

central banks were stating (as discussed in previous reports). The enormous economic stimuluses enacted by various 

governments to get through the Covid pandemic, on top of loose monetary policy still fighting the 2008/9 global financial 

crisis (low interest rates and quantitative easing), had left markets awash with cash and the majority of consumers and 

corporations well financed and ready to spend. Unemployment rates had dropped in the US and EU to pre covid levels and 

in the US particularly were very low by historic standards.  

From an economic point of view, the lockdowns imposed as a result of high Covid infection rates had disrupted
[...]
UK’s economic

outlook. The Dollar had a strong quarter (Dollar Index +2.8%). The Euro weakened notably against the Dollar (-2.5%)

as investors favoured the US over Europe amid heightened uncertainty. The Russian rouble experienced a sharp

devaluation, with the decision to invade Ukraine being met by powerful economic retaliation from the West, severely

threatening financial stability in Russia.

Page 31



Performance report

The Baillie Gifford Global High Alpha portfolio fell -12.37% over the quarter against a benchmark fall of -2.54%. The 

portfolio is now behind the index over the last year by -19.65%. Long-term performance remains strong with 5-year returns 

over 1.4% per annum above the benchmark and outperformance of the benchmark since inception of this mandate in 2013.  

The table below gives the recent calendar year returns for both the portfolio and the benchmark. As can be seen in the table, 

performance has varied markedly from the benchmark over the last 5 years and this is because Baillie Gifford have a very 

strong investment philosophy and process which leads them to build a portfolio which differs markedly from the benchmark 

index.  

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 1Q2022 

BG Global Alpha 23.3% -3.7% 28.4% 33.1% 8.9% -12.4%

MSCI All Country 

World 

13.8% -3.3% 22.4% 13.2% 20.1% -2.5%

Relative 

performance 

+9.5% -0.4% +6.0% +19.9% -11.2% -9.8%

Baillie Gifford refer to the start of 2022 as an almost perfect storm for their approach to investing with an increasing fear of 

rising inflation suddenly shrouded in the fog of a war in Europe resulting in an extreme shift in market sentiment away from 

long-term growth and in favour of companies where it is easier to justify the share price based on today’s profitability. The 

scale of the underperformance is sever and unpleasant for both the manager and the Fund, however, I would not expect Baillie 

Gifford to alter the way they invest in any way, but to re-examine each of their existing 
[...]
by the Financial Conduct Authority. 

The Registered Office of MJ Hudson Allenbridge Holdings Limited is 8 Old Jewry, London, EC2R 8DN. 

8 Old Jewry, London, EC2R 8DN, United Kingdom | +44 20 7079 1000 | london@mjhudson.com | mjhudson.com | mjhudson-allenbridge.com

Page 35

mailto:london@mjhudson.com
mailto:london@mjhudson.com


This page is left intentionally blank



1 

  

Report No. 

FSD22036 
London Borough of Bromley 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
 

 

 

   

Decision Maker: PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

Date:  June 8th 2022 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent  Non-Executive  Non-Key 

Title: 2020/21 PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT AND DRAFT 
ACCOUNTS 
 

Contact Officer: Dan Parsons, Senior Accountant 
Tel:  020 8313 3176   E-mail:  dan.parsons@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Peter Turner, Director of Finance Tel: 020 8313 4668                                        

Email: peter.turner@bromley.gov.uk 

Ward: Borough Wide 

 

1. Reason for report 

1.1 This report contains the draft 2020/21 Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts for 
consideration and approval by the Committee.  

1.2 The Annual Report and Accounts are subject to external audit and therefore it is possible that 
some revisions may be required prior to finalisation. 

 

    ____________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Pensions Committee is asked to consider and approve the Pension Fund Annual 
Report and Draft Accounts for 2020/21. 

 

 

 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



2 

  

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing policy.  The Council's Pension Fund is a defined benefit scheme operated 

under the provisions of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations, for the 
purpose of providing pension benefits for its employees. The investment regulations (The LGPS 

(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016) allow local authorities to use all the 
established categories of investments, e.g. equities, bonds, property etc, an
[...]
Net 
Assets Statement, together with supporting notes, are attached (pages 43 to 71). 

Page 48



9  

Annual internal audit 
 
In 2020/21, an annual internal audit was completed on Governance of the Pension Fund. 
The report concluded that controls were in place and working well in the areas of: 

 
• The Council’s Constitution and Committees which establish an effective overall 

framework for governance of the Pension Fund. 
• The Council wide Governance Policy and Compliance Statement for 2018-19 (stating 

specific pension disclosures) was presented to the Pensions Committee in 2021. 
• The Local Pension Board received an annual performance report from the Pensions 

Manager on 22nd January 2020, which verified that the Pension Fund was complying 
with the Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice on Governance and Administration of 
public services pension scheme. 

• The ‘CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities’ and ‘Statutory 
Guidance on Local Government were available to the Pensions Team via a shared 
drive. 

• Terms of Reference for the Pensions Committee confirm its overall responsibility for 
managing investments of the Pension Fund, including the appointment of investment 
managers. Review of the minutes for the Pensions Committee meetings over the year 
found there to be an advisor routinely present from MJ Hudson, the Council’s appointed 
Pension Fund Advisors. 

• No issues with the Custodian, Actuary or investment advisers were noted. 
• Regular performance reporting concerning each investment manager was presented to 

the Pensions Committee 
• Market overview reports are provided on a quarterly basis by MJ Hudson, the 

Council’s investment advisor were presented to the Pensions Committee along 
with the quarterly updates prepared by the Principal Accountant and go as an 
appendix to the report.   

 
However, 

• Minutes of the Pensions Committees were not always available from Democratic 
Services in a timely manner. 

• Re
[...]
t Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank



Document is Restricted

Page 189

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	4 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 DECEMBER 2021, 22 FEBRUARY 2022 AND 17 MARCH 2022, EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION
	7 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q4 2021/22
	Pensions 080622 Pension Fund Performance Report Appendix 5 - 2022 Q1 Market Review 2

	8 2020/21 PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT AND DRAFT ACCOUNTS
	Pensions 080622 Pension Fund Draft Annual Report
	LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21
	FOREWORD
	LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY PENSION FUND MANAGEMENT AND FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT
	Fund management and advisers
	Member attendance at Pensions Committee meetings in 2020/21.
	Scheme Actuary
	Scheme adviser
	Auditor
	Investment Managers
	Legal adviser
	Administrator of scheme benefits
	Custodians of scheme assets
	Banker
	Secretary to the trustees
	AVC providers
	Council officers

	Local Pension Board
	Risk Management
	Management of Third Party Risk
	Financial Performance
	Annual internal audit
	Analysis of pension overpayments, recoveries and amounts written off
	Management Performance
	Five-year analysis of the Fund’s membership data
	Unit cost of administration per Fund member
	INVESTMENT POLICY AND PERFORMANCE REPORT
	Investment Managers
	Review of Investment Performance
	Performance data for 2020/21
	Fund Value

	Investment Performance
	PENSION FUND MANAGER PERFORMANCE TO MARCH 2021
	Custodial arrangements
	FUND ADMINISTRATION REPORT
	Fund Administration
	Liberata UK Ltd
	Enquiries and Complaints
	Contacts for further information
	Membership of Bodies
	ACTUARIAL REPORT
	LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY PENSION FUND ACTUARIAL VALUATION 31st MARCH 2019 – KEY RESULTS OF THE
	£m
	PRIMARY CONTRIBUTION RATE
	% of pensionable pay 31st March 2019 31st March 2016
	CORRECTING THE IMBALANCE – SECONDARY CONTR
[...]
018)
	Minimum Risk Termination basis
	APPENDIX D
	RISK CRITERIA
	ASSESSING EMPLOYER COVENANT
	FREQUENCY OF MONITORING
	COVENANT RISK MANAGEMENT
	APPENDIX E


	PENSION FUND


	11 CONFIRMATION OF EXEMPT MINUTES - 2 DECEMBER 2021, 22 FEBRUARY 2022 AND 17 MARCH 2022
	12 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q4 2021/22 (PART 2)
	Pensions 080622 Pension Fund Performance Report Appendix 7 - Training Options for Members of the Pensions Committee and Pensions Board_June 2022 - PART 2
	Pensions 080622 Pension Fund Performance Appendix 8 - LGPS Developments and Updates_June 2022_PART 2




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 8 June 2022 
 

Present: 

 
Councillor Keith Onslow (Chairman) 

Councillor Kira Gabbert (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Simon Fawthrop, Simon Jeal, Jonathan Laidlaw, 
Christopher Marlow, Ruth McGregor, Tony Owen and 

Sam Webber 
 

Also Present: 

  
 

John Arthur, MJ Hudson 
 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 
2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop declared that he had contributed to the Local 

Government Pension Scheme in the past. 
 
Councillor Tony Owen declared that he received a London Borough of 

Bromley pension.  
 

3   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
No questions had been received.  

 
4   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 

DECEMBER 2021, 22 FEBRUARY 2022 AND 17 MARCH 2022, 
EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 2 December 2021, 
22 February 2022 and 17 March 2022 be confirmed. 

 
5   PRESENTATION FROM SCHRODERS 

 

The Committee received a presentation from Remi Olu-Pitan, Head of Multi-
Asset Growth and Income, and Russell Smith, Client Director and Co-Head, 

UK Institutional, on the Schroders Global Diversified Income Fund. The Fund 
offered a level of income averaging 4% over a market cycle, invested in a 
broad spectrum of assets to deliver a well-diversified and stable income 

stream and reflected a return and risk profile consistent with a 30% 
equity/70% bond portfolio over a market cycle. Key features included 



Pensions Committee 
8 June 2022 

 

2 

diversification across a broad range of income generating securities, direct 

investment in underlying securities and active management, dynamic asset 
allocation across economic regimes and market cycles and sustainability 
embedded into every stage of the investment process. The fund was 

supported by an experienced team integrated with Schroders’ global 
resources.  

 
Figures to the end of May showed negative performance, and the expectation 
for the next few months was that conditions would remain challenging, with 

markets ill-prepared for inflation. However, they anticipated that there would 
be opportunities going into 2023. Since December, the fund had concentrated 

on selling fixed income and raising cash, but there was a great reset and 
yields were now rising. They expected to move into an environment with 
yields of 5%. 

 
Responding to questions from Members, the Schroders representatives 

agreed that there was a high probability that inflation was would be 
entrenched for several years - there were many underlying structural factors 
causing inflation. A Member suggested that in a time of high inflation real 

estate offered good protection, but Schroders favoured infrastructure. 
Questioned about the interest rate, they agreed that they expected it to rise 

and they were waiting for further increases. They were confident that they 
could still deliver good returns this year and confirmed that they did invest in 
the bonds of energy and agricultural companies. Questioned about the 

governance aspect of ESG, they confirmed that when engaging with 
companies they did ensure that employees did have a right to free speech. 

They did intend to rebuild risk in the portfolio, but the fund would remain 
balanced rather than adventurous. The fund was carrying a high level of cash, 
but this was in response to the highest inflation for forty years, and now was 

not the right moment to re-invest in equities.  
 

The Chairman thanked the Schroders representatives for attending and for 
their presentation.  
 

6   PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q4 2021/22 

Report FSD22035 

 
The report provided a summary of the investment performance of Bromley’s 
Pension Fund in the 4th quarter of 2021/22. The report also contained 

information on general financial and membership trends of the Pension Fund 
and summarised information on early retirements. 

 
John Arthur of MJ Hudson, the Council’s Investment Advisor, introduced his 
quarterly report for Q1, 2022. He confirmed that it had been a difficult quarter 

for the Fund – the Fund fell 6.88% in the quarter, underperforming its 
benchmark, although in the longer term returns remained above actuarial 

assumptions. The underperformance in the quarter was largely due to the 
Baillie Gifford fund, but this was more about the market than the fund 
manager.  

 



Pensions Committee 
8 June 2022 

 

3 
 

Central banks had continued to believe into 2022 that inflation would be 
transitory, but Covid lockdowns in China further disrupting global supply 

chains, and the Russian invasion of Ukraine, were ensuring that inflation 
would continue to be a major challenge. Equities were a hedge against 
inflation, but not when the expectations around inflation changed. He thought 

that this amounted to a regime change in financial markets, with a period of 
uncertainty where it would be harder to predict and understand how markets 

would perform. Most of the major factors were likely to be negative or add 
costs, such as interest rate policy, the reverse of globalisation, the costs of 
de-carbonising the economy and demographics. Only technological 

innovation was likely to be positive – and this was an area that Baillie Gifford 
invested in. Inflation was likely to remain higher and more volatile than for 

decades. This would be accompanied by heightened unrest, possibly 
exacerbated by ongoing Russian aggression.  
 

He concluded by stating that the Fund’s cash-flow situation had been stress-
tested, and the Fund remained able to cover expected benefit payments from 

contributions and investment income. There was no need to sell assets to 
finance expected drawdowns for the International Property Fund.    
 

The Chairman reported that he was due to have a meeting with Baillie Gifford 
the following Monday – he would report back from this. £14.4m of Baillie 
Gifford equities had been sold to fund the Morgan Stanley investment. Mr 

Arthur referred to the lessons to be learnt from the sudden underperformance 
of the Baillie Gifford Global Equities Fund, which had fallen nearly 20% behind 

the index over the past year. The Committee had discussed moving money 
out of the Fund at the end of 2021, and he now regretted not pushing this 
more firmly at the time. However, long-term performance was still good and 

he did not expect Baillie Gifford to change their strategy. His feeling was that 
the Baillie Gifford fund had already taken most of its reductions. Members 

would look at their strategy in the asset allocation review due later in the year. 
 
Members commented that, as an active Committee, they were willing to take 

difficult advice, and several Members commented that it was important not to 
have too many Fund Managers – the Chairman suggested that six was the 

maximum.  
 
A Member commented that he was disappointed to hear that Schroders were 

holding so much cash and waiting for the opportunity to re-invest. He also 
expected MFS to have performed better, and questioned whether more 

money should be switched from Baillie Gifford to MFS in the current 
conditions.  Mr Arthur repeated that the differing investment approaches of 
Bailie Gifford, more growth orientated, and MFS taking less risk, offered a 

natural counterweight. This balance was now working.  It was suggested that 
as no fund managers were lined up to attend for the 19th September meeting 

Bailie Gifford should be asked to attend then. 
 
The Committee discussed whether cash was the best option with equities 

struggling. The Chairman asked Mr Arthur to keep an eye on Schroders and 



Pensions Committee 
8 June 2022 

 

4 

their cash holding, and questioned whether other Managers were taking a 

similar approach.   
 
Members also commented on the situation with Russia and China. The Baillie 

Gifford Fund had disinvested in these countries, but there was still some 
Russian holdings in Fixed Income portfolios which had become difficult to 

trade and had zero value.  
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report and information contained in 

related appendices be noted. 

 

7   2020/21 PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT AND DRAFT 
ACCOUNTS 

Report FSD22036 

 
The Committee received the draft Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 

for 2020/21. These were still subject to external audit and it was noted that 
some revisions may be required prior to finalisation. 
 
RESOLVED that the Pension Fund Annual Report and Draft Accounts for 
2020/21 be approved. 

 
8   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 

(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND FREEDOM OF INFORMATION 
ACT 2000 

 
RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 

disclosure to them of exempt information. 
  

The following summaries 

refer to matters 
involving exempt information  

 
9   CONFIRMATION OF EXEMPT MINUTES - 2 DECEMBER 2021, 

22 FEBRUARY 2022 AND 17 MARCH 2022 

 
The exempt minutes of the meetings held on 2 December 2021, 22 February 

2022 and 17 March 2022 were confirmed.  
 
10   PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q4 2021/22 (PART 2) 

 
The Committee considered part 2 elements of the Performance report, 

including Fund Manager fees and potential training providers. 
 
 

 



Pensions Committee 
8 June 2022 

 

5 
 

11   UPDATES FROM THE CHAIRMAN/DIRECTOR OF 
FINANCE/PENSIONS INVESTMENT ADVISOR (PART 2) 

 
The Chairman and the Director of Finance updated the Committee on the 
latest developments relating to possible new Pensions regulations and 

relations with the London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV). 
 

 
The Meeting ended at 9.44 pm 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 


